

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ROBERT M. LEVINE, AS TRUSTEE OF THE MARION  
LEVINE REVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner,

-against-

SEVEN PINES ASSOCIATES LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

INDEX NO.151958/2014

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR PRETRIAL  
DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO NEW YORK BUSINESS CORPORATIONS LAW  
§ 623(H)(4) AND NEW YORK CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES § 408**

**BERLANDI NUSSBAUM & REITZAS LLP**  
125 Park Avenue, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 804-6329

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Trustee for  
Marion Levine Revocable Trust*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                      |   |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 1 |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....                                                                                                                                                               | 1 |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                       | 3 |
| I. The Levine Trust Is Entitled To Information About The \$33 Million Appraisal Performed In 2012 – A Value Almost Double What The Partnership Offered In The Merger.....                            | 5 |
| II. The Levine Trust Is Entitled To Information About The Merger Calculation Because The Insufficiency Of That Calculation Formed The Basis For The Levine Trust’s Claim.....                        | 6 |
| III. The Levine Trust Is Entitled To Information About The BCS Appraisal, Procured By The Partnership In Response To The Dissent, Because That Appraisal Suffers From A Number of Deficiencies ..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                                      | 9 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|                                                                                                                        |   |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 NY2d 161 (1995) .....                                                       | 3 |
| <i>In re Carolina Gardens Inc. v. Menowitz</i> , 1996 WL 34573714<br>(N.Y. Sup. Ct., Jan. 26, 1996, No.112637/93)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mann ex rel. Akst v. Cooper Tire Co.</i> , 33 AD3d 24 (1st Dept 2006) .....                                         | 5 |
| <i>Melworm v. Encompass Indem. Co.</i> , 112 AD3d 794 (2d Dept 2013) .....                                             | 4 |
| <i>Sinosky v. Sinosky</i> , 26 AD3d 874 (4th Dept 2006).....                                                           | 4 |
| <i>Twenty Four Hour Fuel Oil Corp. v. Hunter Ambulance Inc.</i> ,<br>226 AD2d 175 (1st Dept 1996).....                 | 4 |
| <i>Yoshida v. Hsueh-Chih Chin</i> , 111 AD3d 704 (2d Dept 2013) .....                                                  | 5 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                                                                   |        |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 12B Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations § 5906.10..... | 3      |
| New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 402.....                  | 2      |
| New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 408.....                  | 1, 5   |
| New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 409.....                  | 2      |
| New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 410.....                  | 3      |
| New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 3101.....                 | 4, 5   |
| New York Business Corporations Law § 623.....                     | passim |
| New York Limited Liability Partnership Act § 1102 .....           | 1      |
| New York Limited Liability Partnership Act § 1105 .....           | 1      |
| New York Partnership Law § 121-1105(b) .....                      | 4      |
